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(b) whether any infringement of terms of agreement has come to Government's notice;
and

(c) if so, what action Government have taken against the press; and

(d) whether any application for sanction of import licences for additional machinery is pending with Government ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS i SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI

AHMED) : (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) and (c¢) There have been certain complaints about some infringement of the terms of Government's approval which are being examined.

(d) No, Madam.
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t[M/s KABIR WOOLLEN MILLS, LUDHIANA

1204. SHRI RAINARAIN : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be please d to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Messrs. Kabir Woollen Mills of Ludhiana were allotted 'Hair belting tops' of wool worth 4.50 lakhs of rupees in the year 1966;

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(b) whether it is also a fact that the Bombay High Court cancelled this allotment declaring it as arbitrary, indiscreet and wultra-vires;

(c) whether the reasons for such improper and ultra-vires allotment were inquired into by the Textile Commissioner and whether any punishment was awarded to the officers concerned and the employees of the mill;

(d) if so, what punishment was awarded' to them; and

(e) if not,what are the reasons therefor ?]
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t [THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFI QJURESHI) : (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) to (e) It is a fact that the Bombay High Court has ordered the cancellation of this allotment to this particular mill. The mills, however, have gone up in appeal against this order of the Bombay Hight Court. Further, the matter is also pending before the Punjab High Court and the question of any action to be taken against the officer/officers responsible for any act of omission or commission does not arise at this stage.]

RAILWAY CONCESSION TO MEMBERS OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

1205. SHRI G. P. SOMASUNDARAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Railway concession has been given to Members of the legislature of any State;

t[ ] English translation.
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(b) if so, the details in this regard;

(c) whether the Government of Madras has made any request in this regard; and

(d) if so, the action taken or proposed to be taken by Government thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C. M.
POONACHA) : (a) No rail concession has been allowed to members of State legislatures by the Central Government.

(b) In view of the answer to part (a), the question does not arise.

(c) No such request has so far been received from the Government of Madras.

(d) In view of the answer to part (c), the question does not arise.

t [CONSTRUCTION f OF BRANCH LINE IN NAINITAL
DISTRICT

1206. SHRIMATI VIDYAWATI
CHATURVEDI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

Government are considering
any proposal to extend a branch of the Northern Railway to Haldwani or to Kala Dliungi towns of Nainital District or to their neighbouring areas; and

(a) whether

(b) if so, what progress has been made in the matter £.nd when the woik is likely to be completed ?]
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{[The MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C. M.
POONACHA) : (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.]
INSTALLATION OF ELECTRONIC COMPUTERS ON
RAILWAYS
1207. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN :
SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
SHRI K. DAMODARAN :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased

to state

(a) the number Qf electronic computers so far installed in the offices of the Indian Railways and Railways' Manufacturing Units;

(b) the number of clerks rendered surplus and transferred to other sections or departments;

(c) the number of clerks reverted to lower posts;

(d) the number of new posts created due to the installation of computers; and

(e) the cost of hire charges and maintenance of each of the computers ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C. M.
POONACHA): (a) Seven-four on Zonal Railways and three in Production Units.

(b) and (c) No clerks have been rendered surplus and transferred to other departments or reverted to lower posts on this account.

(d) About forty new posts have been created in all.

(¢) The monthly hire charge which includes maintenance, is about Rs. 48,000 for each of the computers installed on the Zonal Railways and the Integral Coach Factory, Perambur. This charge for the computers installed on the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works and the *Diesel Locomotive Works, *Varansi, is about Rs. 34,000 and Rs. 20,000 respectively.

*A card computer.

POSTS OF S.Ms, AND A.S.Ms.

1208. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN :
SHRI BALCHANDRA MENON :
SHRI K. DAMODARAN :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the sanctioned number of posts of Station Masters and Assistant Station Masters on the Indian Railways division-wise and grade-wise;

t[ ] English translation.

